MILDRED J. BOBUK



Mildred J. Bobuk, 65, of West Mifflin, passed away peacefully on Sunday, January 14, 2024. She was born April 17, 1958, in McKeesport, the daughter of the late John and Bertha (Capner) Dvorsky. Mildred enjoyed cooking and was an animal lover. She had a very caring personality and was a devoted mother and grandmother. She is survived by her children Jessica Bobuk (Joshua Pitz) of West Mifflin, Kendra (Andrew) Rosner of

Delaware, Theodore "T. J." (Kelsey) Bobuk of West Mifflin, and Nicholas Bobuk (fiancée Megan Seeman) of West Mifflin; grandchildren Madilyn Pitz, Connor Rosner, and Mackenzie Rosner; also nieces and nephews. Friends and family will be received from 6 to 8 p.m. at the FORGIE-SNYDER FUNERAL HOME, 1032 Broadway Avenue, East McKeesport, 412-823-8083. A Memorial Service will be held at 8 p.m. Thursday, in the funeral home. For online condolences, please visit www.snyderfuneralservices.com.

Send condolences post-gazette.com/gb